

SW-2019-1465

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY

STATE OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT
FOR THE FACEBOOK ACCOUNT OF
MATTHEW KYLE SAVAGE
<https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37>

)
)
) Case No. _____
)

AFFIDAVIT FOR SEARCH WARRANT

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

State of Oklahoma)
County of OKLAHOMA) ss

NOV 01 2019
RICK WARREN
COURT CLERK

The undersigned upon oath deposes and states as follows, to-wit: 11

Your affiant is Meghan Bowman, a certified and commissioned peace officer in and for the State of Oklahoma and is currently employed as a Special Agent for the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation (OSBI). Your affiant has been in Law Enforcement for over 4 years, working major felony criminal investigations for the OSBI. Your affiant's training and education has included a Bachelor Degree in Accounting from the University of Oklahoma; the State of Oklahoma Basic Peace Officer Academy; and the OSBI Agents Academy.

The statements in this Affidavit are based on information obtained from KATHRYN BLOODWORTH, Facebook messages, and related investigative activities. Since this affidavit is being submitted for the limited purpose of securing a search warrant, I have not included each and every fact known to me concerning this investigation. I have set forth only the facts that I believe are necessary to establish probable cause to believe that evidence, fruits, and instrumentalities of the violation of Murder, Oklahoma Statute Title 21 Chapter 24 Section 701.7 is located in the above account.

I have probable cause to believe the following property constitutes evidence of a crime:

Any and all messages from June 1, 2011 through October 8, 2019 including, but not limited to:

- a. Messages requesting to meet up with SAUNDERS.
- b. Messages between MATTHEW KYLE SAVAGE and SAUNDERS.
- c. Statements regarding SAUNDERS.
- d. Photographs and/or Videos of SAUNDERS.
- e. **Basic Subscriber Information:**
 - User Identification Number;

- Any and all names associated with the account to include the current name, Screen Names, alternate names such as maiden names, and all name changes that the user has made to their account;
- E-mail address to include addresses added to the account as well as those that may have been removed;
- Date and Time Stamp of account creation date displayed in Coordinated Universal Time;
- Most Recent Logins in Coordinated Universal Time;
- Phone numbers to include registered mobile numbers, mobile numbers that have been verified, and other numbers added to the account for security purposes

f. ***Expanded Subscriber Content (NEOPRINT):***

- Profile Contact Information;
- Birthday Visibility to include how the user's birthday appears on their timeline;
- About Me section to include information the user has added to the "About" section of their timeline to include but not limited to relationships, work, education, where the user lives as well as any updates or changes the user has made in the past and what is currently in the "About" section of their timeline;
- Mini-Feed and News Feed information;
- Information Hidden from Newsfeed to include any friends, apps or pages that the user has hidden from their newsfeed;
- Account Status History to include the dates when the account was reactivated, deactivated, disabled or deleted, and length of service to include when the account was created;
- Shares;
- Notes;
- Wall Postings;
- Friend Listing, with Friends Facebook, Inc. ID's;
- Deleted Friends;
- Listed Family members of the user;
- Friend Requests the user has sent;
- Pending Friend Requests;
- Video Listing, with filename;
- A list of all the linked accounts the user has linked to their Facebook account;
- Facial Recognition Data;
- Searches made by the user to include other peoples' Facebook accounts;
- A list of pages the user is the administrator of;
- All privacy settings and other account settings;

- **Credit Cards** – a list of all credit cards and their numbers that the user has registered to their account to include purchases made through other applications on Facebook;
- g. **User Photos:**
 - All photos uploaded by the user including EXIF data, META Data, date uploaded and IP address uploaded from and any photos uploaded by other users that have the requested user tagged in them;
- h. **Group Information** to include a list of groups the user belongs to on Facebook;
- i. **Private Messages, Chats and E-mail Content**
 - All other communications and messages to include a complete history of the conversations made or received by the user as well as archived messages;
- j. **IP Logs**
 - All IP logs, including all records of the IP addresses that logged into the account;
 - Active Sessions to include all stored active sessions, including date, time, device, machine cookie and browser information;
- k. **Activity Log**
 - All activities to include places the user as checked into, events the user has joined or has been invited to, a list of all the people the user has followed or is currently following, user's last location that was associated with an update, posts, photos or other content the user has "liked" to include likes on other peoples posts as well as the user's own posts;

I further state that the above described property may be found and is now being kept, possessed, or concealed at the following location:

Facebook Security and Law Enforcement Response Team
1601 Willow Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025
<https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37>

As probable cause for believing that said property may be found at the location aforesaid, I allege and state as follows:

On October 13, 2011, the body of CARINA SAUNDERS was found behind a homeland store in Bethany, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma. Her death was ruled a homicide by the Oklahoma Medical Examiner's Office.

In April of 2013, the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation was requested to investigate the death. On January 30, 2019, your affiant was assigned the case. Your

of Investigator
... main felony criminal ...
Bachelor Degree in Account...
... Academy;

affiant reviewed the materials in the case, performed interviews, and investigative activities.

On June 3, 2016, OSBI Special Agent JIM ELY interviewed KATHRYN BLOODWORTH. BLOODWORTH was SAUNDERS relative. SAUNDERS lived with BLOODWORTH during September of 2011. SAUNDERS used BLOODWORTH'S cellular telephone to communicate with SAUNDERS' friends during September until SAUNDERS left BLOODWORTH'S home on September 28, 2011. BLOODWORTH did not have contact with SAUNDERS after leaving her home.

On October 9, 2011, BLOODWORTH received text messages from a guy named SAVAGE. During the conversation, SAVAGE stated, "I'm going to bury you next to Carina." BLOODWORTH became concerned that something had happened to SAUNDERS. BLOODWORTH and SAUNDERS' mother, MARJORIE QUEEN, made a missing persons report to the Oklahoma City Police Department. This conversation and text made by SAVAGE were before police were aware of SAUNDERS' death and before the discovery of the body on October 13, 2011.

On September 27, 2016, OSBI Special Agent JIM ELY served a search warrant to Facebook and received SAUNDERS' Facebook records. On October 1, 2019, Your Affiant reviewed SAUNDERS' Facebook records and found the following:

SAVAGE and SAUNDERS spoke to each other through Facebook Messages. SAVAGE used two different Facebook accounts to speak with SAUNDERS: <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.127> and <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37>. SAUNDERS was friends with both SAVAGE'S Facebook profiles. SAVAGE used <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37> to comment on SAUNDERS' Facebook wall.

On July 17, 2011, SAVAGE posted "Happy B Day" on SAUNDERS' Facebook wall using Facebook account <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37>. On the same date, SAUNDERS received a Facebook message from DAVID CARSON. CARSON stated his family knew SAVAGE for over 15 years, and SAVAGE was bad news and for SAUNDERS to trust him about SAVAGE.

On September 27, 2011, SAUNDERS sent NICK WILKERSON a Facebook Message asking why he was friends with SAVAGE, and if WILKERSON knew SAVAGE. WILKERSON stated he did not know SAVAGE, and SAVAGE had just "added him" on Facebook. SAUNDERS replied "delete him trust me".

On September 30, 2011, SAVAGE messaged SAUNDERS stating "Call me or Brad we will be kicking it".

Based on my training and experience, I know that pictures and video files can remain indefinitely on digital storage devices or in online "cloud" storage accounts until

deleted or overwritten. I also know a suspect may try to conceal criminal evidence, and he or she might store criminal evidence in random order with deceptive file names. This may require searching authorities to examine all the stored data to determine which particular files are evidence or instrumentalities of crime. This sorting process can take weeks or months, depending on volume of data stored.

The undersigned affiant submits based on the facts set forth in this affidavit, that there is probable cause to believe that the Facebook account <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37> was used for Murder, Oklahoma Statute Title 21 Chapter 24 Section 701.7.

WHEREFORE, Affiant asks that a search warrant be issued according to law directed to any Sheriff, Police Officer, OSBI Agent, or law enforcement officer in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, commanding that he or she search the property/account identified hereon, and detain the same as provided by law, and make written return thereof according to law, and that Facebook make all listed items available to said officers.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

Meghan Bruman
Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this 8th day of OCT, 2019
At 141 ^{PM} hours.

[Signature]
Judge of the District Court

SEARCH WARRANT RETURN:

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA

)
) SS.
)

SW-2019-1465

FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
OKLAHOMA COUNTY

NOV 01 2019

RICK WARREN Day of
COURT CLERK

The following described property was seized under this warrant the 1st day of October, 2019:

1. Facebook Registration date and time.
2. Facebook About Me.
3. Cell Phone Numbers associated with the Facebook Account.
4. Facebook Activity Log with related content, dates and times, and IP Addresses.
5. Facebook Connections.
6. Facebook Machines, Cookies and dates and times.
7. Facebook About with related content, such as religion and relationship status.
8. Facebook Education.
9. Facebook Events.
10. Facebook Friend Requests.
11. Facebook Family.
12. Facebook Friends List.
13. Facebook Groups.
14. Facebook Linked Media Information.
15. Facebook Minifeed with related content, log, dates and times, and text information.
16. Facebook Notification Settings.
17. Photos.
18. Facebook Preservation.
19. Facebook Privacy Settings.
20. Facebook Removed Friends.
21. Facebook Shares with related content, log, and text information.
22. Facebook Status Updates with related content, log, and text information.
23. Facebook Subscribed To.
24. Facebook Unified Messages with related content, log, and text information.
25. Facebook Wallposts with related content, log, and text information.

-----LAST ITEM-----

9 News

9 News 9

9 News

SW-2019-1465

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF OKLAHOMA COUNTY
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

IN THE MATTER OF THE SEARCH WARRANT
FOR THE FACEBOOK ACCOUNT OF
MATTHEW KYLE SAVAGE
<https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37>

)
)
) FILED IN DISTRICT COURT
) OKLAHOMA COUNTY
Case No. _____

NOV 01 2019

RICK WARREN
COURT CLERK

SEARCH WARRANT

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA

TO: ANY SHERIFF, POLICE OFFICER, OSBI AGENT, OR LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER IN OKLAHOMA COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA.

An affidavit having been sworn to by Affiant MEGHAN BOWMAN of the Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation before me this day, based upon fact stated herein, probable cause having been found, I command you to make search of the following described account, <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37> for any and all information, including:

And, Affiant requests that since notification of the owner of <https://www.facebook.com/kyle.savage.37> could jeopardize the investigation, Facebook is prohibited from notifying the owner of the request;

And if you find the same or any part thereof to bring it forthwith before me in the sheriff's office in Oklahoma County, Oklahoma:

Any and all messages from June 1, 2011 through October 8, 2019 including, but not limited to:

- a. Messages requesting to meet up with SAUNDERS.
- b. Messages between MATTHEW KYLE SAVAGE and SAUNDERS.
- c. Statements regarding SAUNDERS.
- d. Photographs and/or Videos of SAUNDERS.

Basic Subscriber Information:

- User Identification Number;
- Any and all names associated with the account to include the current name, Screen Names, alternate names such as maiden names, and all name changes that the user has made to their account;

- E-mail address to include addresses added to the account as well as those that may have been removed;
- Date and Time Stamp of account creation date displayed in Coordinated Universal Time;
- Most Recent Logins in Coordinated Universal Time;
- Phone numbers to include registered mobile numbers, mobile numbers that have been verified, and other numbers added to the account for security purposes

f. **Expanded Subscriber Content (NEOPRINT):**

- Profile Contact Information;
- Birthday Visibility to include how the user's birthday appears on their timeline;
- About Me section to include information the user has added to the "About" section of their timeline to include but not limited to relationships, work, education, where the user lives as well as any updates or changes the user has made in the past and what is currently in the "About" section of their timeline;
- Mini-Feed and News Feed information;
- Information Hidden from Newsfeed to include any friends, apps or pages that the user has hidden from their newsfeed;
- Account Status History to include the dates when the account was reactivated, deactivated, disabled or deleted, and length of service to include when the account was created;
- Shares;
- Notes;
- Wall Postings;
- Friend Listing, with Friends Facebook, Inc. ID's;
- Deleted Friends;
- Listed Family members of the user;
- Friend Requests the user has sent;
- Pending Friend Requests;
- Video Listing, with filename;
- A list of all the linked accounts the user has linked to their Facebook account;
- Facial Recognition Data;
- Searches made by the user to include other peoples' Facebook accounts;
- A list of pages the user is the administrator of;
- All privacy settings and other account settings;
- *Credit Cards* – a list of all credit cards and their numbers that the user has registered to their account to include purchases made through other applications on Facebook;

g. **User Photos:**

- All photos uploaded by the user including EXIF data, META Data, date uploaded and IP address uploaded from and any photos uploaded by other users that have the requested user tagged in them;
- h. **Group Information** to include a list of groups the user belongs to on Facebook;
- i. **Private Messages, Chats and E-mail Content**
 - All other communications and messages to include a complete history of the conversations made or received by the user as well as archived messages;
- j. **IP Logs**
 - All IP logs, including all records of the IP addresses that logged into the account;
 - Active Sessions to include all stored active sessions, including date, time, device, machine cookie and browser information;
- k. **Activity Log**
 - All activities to include places the user as checked into, events the user has joined or has been invited to, a list of all the people the user has followed or is currently following, user's last location that was associated with an update, posts, photos or other content the user has "liked" to include likes on other peoples posts as well as the user's own posts;

WHEREFORE, Affiant asks that a search warrant be issued according to law directed to Facebook, commanding that he or she search the Facebook account, contents, and ID's, and detain the same as provided by law, and make a written return thereof according to law.

Issued under my hand on this 8th day of OCT, 2019, at 1:42pm hours



Judge of the District Court

Oklahoma County, Oklahoma